These changes will be implemented in next year’s accounts, and will include the restatement
of the comparative year in the new format.

4 Assumptions Made About the Future and the Sources of Estimations

In some areas figures in the accounts are based on estimates which take into account past
experience, current trends and other relevant factors. By their nature these figures could vary
and as such the material areas based on estimates are detailed below.

25

4.1 Pension Service Costs

The estimation of the service cost to pay pension depends on a number of complex
judgements relating to the discount rate used, the rate at which salaries are expected to
increase, changes in retirement ages, mortality rates and the expected return on the
fund’s assets. Actuaries provide the PCC Group with expert advice about the
assumptions that have been applied.

Further information is included within notes 12 to 14 regarding the assumptions that
have been used by the actuaries to provide an estimate of the liability.

The following tables show the impact of a small change in the assumptions made for
the Police Officer and Police Staff Pension Schemes.

Police Officer Sensitivity Analysis

Adjustment to discount rate +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

Present value of total obligation 2,791,490 2,843,444 2,896,437

Projected service cost 48,288 49,460 50,662

Adjustment to long term salary

increase +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

Present value of total obligation 2,850,039 2,843,444 2,836,884

Projected service cost 49,674 49,460 49,247

Adjustment to pension increases

and deferred revaluation +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

Present value of total obligation 2,890,469 2,843,444 2,797,346

Projected service cost 50,462 49,460 48,485

Adjustment to mortality age +1 year None -1 year

Present value of total obligation 2,933,558 2,843,444 2,756,178

Projected service cost 50,722 49,460 48,229

£'000 £'000 £'000

Police Staff Sensitivity Analysis

Adjustment to discount rate +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

Present value of total obligation 413,156 422,598 432,266

Projected service cost 17,004 17,470 17,949

Adjustment to long term salary

increase +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

Present value of total obligation 424,048 422,598 421,160

Projected service cost 17,470 17,470 17,470

Adjustment to pension increases

and deferred revaluation +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

Present value of total obligation 430,930 422,598 414,467

Projected service cost 17,954 17,470 16,998

Adjustment to mortality age +1 year None -1 year

Present value of total obligation 434,709 422,598 410,835

Projected service cost 17,916 17,470 17,035

£'000 £'000 £'000

5 Events After the Balance Sheet Date

Sue Mountstevens was re-elected as Police and Crime Commissioner for Avon and Somerset
and took up her position on 12 May 2016.

26

6 Service Analysis

This note shows the analysis of income and expenditure by main service area.

Service Analysis 2014/2015

Employee expenses 214,459 0 0 0 0 19,207 233,666

Other operating expenses 0 13,262 5,242 23,560 23,030 4,622 69,716

Net cost of services 214,459 13,262 5,242 23,560 23,030 23,829 303,382

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000£'000

Employee

Costs
Premises Transport

Supplies &

Services
Other Total

Third Party

Payments

This note reconciles the service analysis with the surplus/deficit on the provision of services as
shown in the comprehensive income and expenditure statement.

Reconciliation to Subjective Analysis

2014/2015

Employee expenses 233,666 174 233,840 0 233,840

Employee expenses - IAS 19 pensions 0 33,654 33,654 -116,147 -82,493

Other operating expenses 69,716 2,461 72,177 0 72,177

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 0 28,848 28,848 0 28,848

Intra group adjustment 0 -368,519 -368,519 -265,419 -633,938

Surplus(-)/deficit on the provision of services 303,382 -303,382 0 -381,566 -381,566

Total

£'000£'000

Service

Analysis

Not

Reported to

Management

Net Cost of

Services

£'000 £'000

Corporate

Amounts

£'000

This note shows the analysis of income and expenditure by main service area.

Service Analysis 2015/2016

Employee expenses 215,157 0 0 45 0 17,456 232,658

Other operating expenses 0 12,282 5,011 22,250 26,409 7,276 73,228

Net cost of services 215,157 12,282 5,011 22,295 26,409 24,732 305,886

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000£'000

Employee

Costs
Premises Transport

Supplies &

Services
Other Total

Third Party

Payments

This note reconciles the service analysis with the surplus/deficit on the provision of services as
shown in the comprehensive income and expenditure statement.

Reconciliation to Subjective Analysis

2015/2016

Employee expenses 232,658 242 232,900 0 232,900

Employee expenses - IAS 19 pensions 0 38,219 38,219 -104,730 -66,511

Other operating expenses 73,228 -1,183 72,045 0 72,045

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 0 19,552 19,552 0 19,552

Intra group adjustment 0 -362,716 -362,716 -220,394 -583,110

Surplus(-)/deficit on the provision of services 305,886 -305,886 0 -325,124 -325,124

Corporate

Amounts

£'000

Total

£'000

Service

Analysis

Not

Reported to

Management

Net Cost of

Services

£'000 £'000 £'000

27

7 Paying Staff

Disclosure of Remuneration for Senior Employees 2014/2015

Post Holder Information

(post title and name)

Note

Chief Constable - N Gargan 1 154,254 0 6,172 160,426 36,433 196,859

Acting Chief Constable - J Long 2 150,727 0 6,188 156,915 34,899 191,814

304,981 0 12,360 317,341 71,332 388,673

Salary

(including

fees &

allowances)

Compensation

for Loss of

Office

Benefits in

Kind

Total

Remuneration

Excluding

Pension

Contributions

2014/2015

Pension

Contributions

Total

Remuneration

Including

Pension

Contributions

2014/2015
£ £ £ £ £ £

Disclosure of Remuneration for Senior Employees 2015/2016

Post Holder Information

(post title and name)

Note

Chief Constable - N Gargan 1 90,145 39,116 3,052 132,313 19,912 152,225

Acting Chief Constable - J Long 2 73,529 0 3,364 76,893 4,103 80,996

Temporary Chief Constable - G Morgan 3 65,402 0 0 65,402 15,396 80,798